68/PID/2023/PT DKI which upholds the decision of the South Jakarta District Court 
Number 796/Pid.B/2022/PN Jkt.Sel; Determining that the Defendant Ferdy Sambo, 
SH, SIK, MH, remains in detention; Charging the court costs to the Cassation 
Applicant in the amount of Rp2,500.00 (two thousand five hundred rupiah).” 

Thus, the legal position of the polygraph examination results in this case is 
increasingly clear: neither the judex facti nor the judex juris considers the 
polygraph as stand-alone legal evidence, but rather as part of a series of 
evidentiary tools that support the judge's conviction.